
 
An example of responses issued under the Freedom of Information Act in January – March 2020 

Ref 

Number  

Date 

Received  

Applicant  Information Requested and Response  

834.19 17.12.19 Individual I am looking for information about payments made by the Trust to the legal firm Hill Dickinson LLP. Please 

could you provide me with the following: 

How much money has the Trust paid to legal firm Hill Dickinson LLP from 2007/8 to 2014/15? Please could you 

break the information down by financial year (2007/8, 2008/9, 2009/10, 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 

2013/14, 2014/15), and state the specific reason for payments, as well as broadly setting out a category for it 

– NHS contracts, estates/property sales, commissioning, PFI, outsourcing, commercial and procurement, 

clinical negligence, pharmacy etc.  

The Trust has not made any payments to Hill Dickinson LLP during the requested period. 

15.20 08.01.20 Individual 1.I would like to know about waiting times for patients to receive their discharge medication - what are your 

targets, key performance indicators or goal turnover time?  

The Trust sets a goal of 90 minutes for discharge medication turnaround, pharmacy supplies data relating to 

the percentage of discharges which are completed within this target time. Pharmacy also reports the median 

turnaround time for discharges and provides the total volume of work dispensed each month for comparative 

purposes. 

2.I would like to know the min, max, median and mean waiting times for December 2019 and for 1-7 January 

2020. 

I would like to know the information for the month of December overall, and then separately for the dates 1-7 

of January, inclusive, overall. 

  

Mean 

(hh:mm:ss) 

Median 

(hh:mm:ss) 

Max 

(dd:hh:mm:ss) 

Min 

(hh:mm:ss) 

Dec-19 01:20:17 01:00:55 01:01:52:49 00:00:01 

01/01/2020 00:37:37 00:23:58 00:02:41:09 00:01:29 

02/01/2020 01:01:09 00:59:27 00:04:00:39 00:00:01 

03/01/2020 01:13:17 00:47:43 01:00:53:53 00:00:01 

04/01/2020 00:59:32 00:51:44 00:02:40:22 00:01:15 

05/01/2020 00:55:09 00:39:18 00:04:43:50 00:02:42 

06/01/2020 01:20:19 00:53:17 00:05:26:43 00:01:19 

07/01/2020 01:43:26 01:20:58 00:21:06:55 00:06:04 
 

40.20 16.01.20 Individual 1.Did any hospitals in your trust declare OPEL - Level 4 within the last 30 days of receiving this FOI.  

Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust did not declare OPEL 4 within the timeframe referred to. 

2.i) If yes which hospitals, or operational sites?  

ii) How many times?  

iii) The total length of time that that hospitals in your trust were operating under OPEL - level 4 

For question 2) iii) could the figure be provided in the following format: DD:HH:MM 

Not applicable.  

48.20 21.01.20 Commercial 1.Which training providers do you use for Clinical Engineer training? 



Example answers: Avensys UK Training Ltd, Eastwood Park Training, OEM training 

2.Do you employ Apprentices in any Medical Engineering roles? 

3.How many Clinical Engineers are employed in your EBME/Clinical Engineering department? 

Reply Form - NHS Trust: Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

 

Which training providers do you 

use for Clinical Engineer 

training? 

Do you employ apprentices in any 

Medical Engineering roles? 

 

How many Clinical Engineers are 

employed in your EBME/Clinical 

Engineering department? 

Example answers: Avensys UK 

Training Ltd, Eastwood Park 

Training, OEM training 

Example answer: Yes  Example answer: 4 

Avensys UK Training Ltd, 

Eastwood Park Training, OEM 

training, In-House training 

Yes  35 

 

126.20 12.02.20 Individual 1.What is the total cost per annum (over the last 3 years) that your NHS trust spends upon your bleep/ pager 

system? 

£58,700 per annum. 

2.What is the total cost per annum (over the last 3 years) that your NHS trust spends upon replacing 

equipment pertaining to your hospital bleep/ pager system (such as bleeps, transmitters, and expendables 

such as batteries for bleeps)? 

£23,182 per annum. 

3.From which company or companies does your Trust currently buy and/ or hire its pager system from? 

Cyfas, Page One, Stanley Security Solutions. 

4.What is the length of the contract that your Trust has with this company/ these companies and when do 

these contracts expire? 

Cyfas – 3 years, expires July 2020 

Page One – Renewal for 12 months in process 

Stanley Security Solutions – 3 years, expires December 2020 

150.20 26.02.20 Commercial 1.What equipment/system does your endoscopy department use for packaging and storing flexible scopes? 

Wassenburg Endoscope Drying Cabinets - Models 300 & 320 validated to store scopes for up to 168 hours 

Lancer Endoscope Drying Cabinets - Model FD8 validated to store scopes for up to 168 hours  

In addition the Trust has a Vac-a-Scope packaging system which enables endoscopes to be packed and stored 

for up to 30 days. 

The endoscope driers are validated as per guidance set out in HTM1-06. 

The Vac-a-Scope packaging system is validated using a surrogate device which is packed and stored and then 

sent to external laboratory to be tested for any bacterial growth. 

2.How are you currently validating this process? 



Please refer to the response given in question 1. 

3.How many incidences do you have with scopes not being available for procedures? 

The Trust does not hold this information. 

168.20 13.03.20 Commercial 1.Do you have an electronic system for your pre-operative department*? 

* ‘pre-operative department’ and ‘virtual fracture clinics’ 

The department/ team that assesses patients prior to surgery or pre-operatively and the virtual fracture clinics 

are fracture clinics that run virtually, for example, the patients X-rays and A&E notes are reviewed and 

assessed whilst the patient is at home and only called into hospital should the orthopedic team wish to review 

the patient.   

Yes - hospital wide PAS system. 

2.If yes, what is the name of the system? 

EPIC. 

3.Do you have any virtual fracture clinics* running currently in the Trust? 

Yes.    

4.If yes, are they paper based or electronically driven? 

Electronically driven, we are a totally electronic paperless trust. 

5.If they are supported by software, what is the name of the software? 

Epic. 

    

 


